-------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market interest rates. As of June 30, 2023, the Fund is exposed to such risk on its balances held with

banks and investments in commercial papers and term deposit receipts. The Investment Committee of the Fund

reviews the portfolio of the Fund on a regular basis to ensure that the risk is managed within the acceptable limits.

The Fund's profit rate risk arises from the balances in savings accounts and investments in term deposit receipts.

At June 30, 2023, if there had been increase / decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables

held constant, net assets of the Fund for the year then ended would have been higher / lower by Rs 165.754 million

(2022: Rs 134.722 million).

The Fund's fixed rate risk arises from investments in commercial papers. At June 30, 2023, if there had been

increase / decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, net assets of the

Fund for the year then ended would have been higher / lower by Rs nil (2022: nil).

ANNUAL REPORT JUNE-2023   115

The Fund's interest rate sensitivity related to financial assets and financial liabilities as at June 30, 2023 can be

determined as follows:

Financial assets

Balances with banks 6,74% to 20.25% 16,575,473 - - 200,192 16,775,665

Investments 20.50% - 22.77% 4,590,000 1,500,000 - - 6,090,000

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 532,755 532,755

Profit accrued - - - 468,073 468,073

Deposits - - - 1,300 1,300

21,165,473 1,500,000 - 1,202,320 23,867,793

Financial liabilities

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management

Limited - Management Company - - - 44,037 44,037

Payable to Central Depository Company

of Pakistan Limited - Trustee - - - 1,276 1,276

Payable against conversion and redemption of units - - - 157,419 157,419

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 4,796 4,796

- - - 207,528 207,528

On-balance sheet gap (a) 21,165,473 1,500,000 - 994,792 23,660,265

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total profit rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 21,165,473 1,500,000 -

Cumulative profit rate sensitivity gap 21,165,473 22,665,473 22,665,473

Financial assets

Balances with banks 3.00% to 16.40% 9,417,232 - - 187 9,417,419

Investments 6.8% - 16.83% 2,180,000 1,875,000 - - 4,055,000

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 85,601 85,601

Profit accrued - - - 194,446 194,446

Deposits - - - 300 300

11,597,232 1,875,000 - 280,534 13,752,766

Financial liabilities

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management

Limited - Management Company - - - 4,734 4,734

Payable to Central Depository Company

of Pakistan Limited - Trustee - - - 724 724

Payable against conversion and redemption of units - - - 106,817 106,817

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - - -

- - - 113,371 113,371

On-balance sheet gap (a) 11,597,232 1,875,000 - 167,163 13,639,395

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total profit rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 11,597,232 1,875,000 -

Cumulative profit rate sensitivity gap 11,597,232 13,472,232 13,472,232

----------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------ 2022 ------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -----------------------------------------------

Exposed to profit rate risk
Effective

interest rate

(%)

Not exposed

to yield /

interest rate

risk

Total Up to three

months

More than three

months and up

to one year

More than

one year

------------------------------------------------------------ 2023 ------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market profit rates. As of June 30, 2023, the Fund is exposed to such risk on its balances held with

banks and investments in sukuk certificates. The Investment Committee of the Fund reviews the portfolio of the

Fund on a regular basis to ensure that the risk is managed within the acceptable limits.

Presently, the Fund holds KIBOR based sukuk certificates and balances with banks which expose the Fund to

cash flow profit rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in applicable rates on the last repricing

date with all other variables held constant, the net income for the year and net assets of the Fund would have

been higher / lower by Rs.113.689 million (2022: Rs.175.053 million).

Presently, the Fund holds fixed rate GoP Ijara sukuk certificates which expose the Fund to cash flow profit rate

risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in in applicable rates on the last repricing date with all other

variables held constant, the net income for the year and net assets of the Fund would have been higher / lower by

Rs.4.504 million (2022: Rs.10.322 million).

Financial assets

Balances with banks 6.74% - 20.50% 2,339,975 - - 40 2,340,015

Investments Weighted Average 6 months T-

Bills & KIBOR + 0.8% to KIBOR

+2.5%

1,488,244 7,502,186 - 488,924 9,479,354

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 3,037 3,037

Deposit and other receivables - - - 313,083 313,083

3,828,219 7,502,186 - 805,084 12,135,489

Financial liabilities

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management

Limited - Management Company - - - 19,081 19,081

Payable to Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited - Trustee - - - 959 959

Payable to Meezan Bank Limited - - - 505 505

Payable against redemption and conversion of units - - - 314,198 314,198

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 1,849 1,849

- - - 336,592 336,592

On-balance sheet gap (a) 3,828,219 7,502,186 - 468,492 11,798,897

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 3,828,219 7,502,186 -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 3,828,219 11,330,405 11,330,405

Financial assets

Balances with banks 3.00% - 16.25% 3,440,383 - - 44 3,440,427

Investments - Sukuk certificates Weighted Average 6 months T-Bills

& KIBOR + 0.5% to KIBOR +2.5% 13,101,441 1,995,650 - - 15,097,091

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 86,611 86,611

Deposit and other receivables - - - 322,173 322,173

16,541,824 1,995,650 - 408,828 18,946,302

Financial liabilities

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management

Limited - Management Company - - - 13,144 13,144

Payable to Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited - Trustee - - - 1,408 1,408

Payable to Meezan Bank Limited - - - 1,164 1,164

Payable against conversion and redemption of units - - - 65,446 65,446

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 2,471 2,471

- - - 83,633 83,633

On-balance sheet gap (a) 16,541,824 1,995,650 - 325,195 18,862,669

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 16,541,824 1,995,650 -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 16,541,824 18,537,474 18,537,474

------------------------------------------------------------ 2023 ------------------------------------------------------------

Effective profit rate

(%)

Exposed to yield / profit rate risk

Not exposed

to yield /

profit rate risk

------------------------------------------------------------ 2022 ------------------------------------------------------------

Total Up to three

months

More than

three months

and up to one

year

More than

one year

------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------------------------

[…]

As at June 30, 2023, the Fund did not hold any fixed rate instrument that may expose the Fund to fair value profit

rate risk.

The Management Company manages the market risk through diversification of the investment portfolio and by

following the internal guidelines established by the Investment Committee and regulations laid down by the SECP.

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market profit rates. As of June 30, 2023, the Fund is exposed to such risk on its balances held with

banks and investments in sukuk certificates. The Investment Committee of the Fund reviews the portfolio of the

Fund on a regular basis to ensure that the risk is managed within the acceptable limits.

Presently, the Fund holds KIBOR based sukuk certificates and balances with banks which expose the Fund to cash

flow profit rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in applicable rates on the last repricing date

with all other variables held constant, the net income for the year and net assets of the Fund would have been

higher / lower by Rs. 94.986 million (2022: Rs. 61.796 million).

Financial assets

Balances with banks 6.74% - 20.5% 3,054,340 - - 5 3,054,345

Investments 17.65% - 24.10% 1,148,900 5,295,310 - - 6,444,210

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 92,944 92,944

Deposit and other receivables - - - 254,369 254,369

4,203,240 5,295,310 - 347,318 9,845,868

Financial liabilities

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management Limited

- Management Company - - - 9,603 9,603

Payable to Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited - Trustee - - - 423 423

Payable against redemption and conversion of units - - - 1,582,929 1,582,929

Payable to Meezan Bank Limited - - - 251 251

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 1,064 1,064

- - - 1,594,270 1,594,270

On-balance sheet gap (a) 4,203,240 5,295,310 - (1,246,952) 8,251,598

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 4,203,240 5,295,310 -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 4,203,240 9,498,550 9,498,550

Financial assets

Balances with banks 3.00% - 16.25% 384,888 - - 4 384,892

Investments 11.83% - 14.77% 801,000 4,993,717 - - 5,794,717

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 79,729 79,729

Deposit, prepayments and other receivables - - - 115,261 115,261

1,185,888 4,993,717 - 194,994 6,374,599

Financial liabilities

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management

Limited - Management Company - - - 2,521 2,521

Payable to Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited - Trustee - - - 329 329

Payable against redemption and conversion of units - - - 35,110 35,110

Payable to Meezan Bank Limited - - - 516 516

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 1,013 1,013

- - - 39,489 39,489

On-balance sheet gap (a) 1,185,888 4,993,717 - 155,505 6,335,110

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 1,185,888 4,993,717 -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 1,185,888 6,179,605 6,179,605

Total Up to three

months

More than

three months

and up to one

year

More than

one year

----------------------------------- Rupees in 000 -----------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------ 2023 ------------------------------------------------------------

Effective

profit rate

(%)

Exposed to yield / profit rate risk
Not exposed

to yield /

profit rate

risk

Total Up to three

months

More than

three months

and up to one

year

More than

one year

----------------------------------- Rupees in 000 -----------------------------------